PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:						
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	NUNC PRO	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		10/29/2012	10/29/2012			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ					
					_	
		Name				
Aaron T. Emigh				12/21/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	Bedrock Labs, LLC					
Street Address:	762 Judith Court					
City:	Incline Village					
State/Country:	NEVADA					
Postal Code:	89451]	
Property Ty	/pe		Number]	
Property Ty	/pe		Number]	
Property Ty Application Number:		662567	Number]	
	1:	662567	Number			
Application Number:	1:		Number			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	DATA 216696873 e sent via US Mail	l when the fax atten				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone:	DATA 216696873 se sent via US Mail 216-696-87	1 <i>when the fax atten</i> 30	npt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email:	DATA 216696873 e sent via US Mail 216-696-87 epas@thep	1 <i>when the fax atten</i> 30 atentattorneys.con	npt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone:	DATA 216696873 se sent via US Mail 216-696-87	1 <i>when the fax atten</i> 30 atentattorneys.con atson, LLP	npt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA 216696873 <i>e sent via US Mail</i> 216-696-87 epas@thep Turocy & V 127 Public 57th Floor,	l <i>when the fax atten</i> 30 atentattorneys.con atson, LLP Square Key Tower	npt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 216696873 <i>e sent via US Mail</i> 216-696-87 epas@thep Turocy & V 127 Public 57th Floor,	1 <i>when the fax atten</i> 30 atentattorneys.con atson, LLP Square	npt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	216696873 216696873 216-696-87 216-696-87 epas@thep Turocy & V 127 Public 57th Floor, Cleveland,	l <i>when the fax atten</i> 30 atentattorneys.con atson, LLP Square Key Tower	<i>npt is unsuccessful.</i> n			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA 216696873 e sent via US Mail 216-696-87 epas@thep Turocy & V 127 Public 57th Floor, Cleveland,	1 when the fax atten 30 atentattorneys.con atson, LLP Square Key Tower DHIO 44114	npt is unsuccessful. n			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS Nunc Pro Tune

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into nunc pro tunc, effective as of the dates set forth on the attached Exhibit A, by and between:

Aaron T. Emigh, an individual, residing at/with principal place of business at 762 Judith Court, Incline Village, NV 89451 ("Assignor"); and

Bedrock Labs, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, with a principal place of business at 762 Judith Court, Incline Village, NV 89451 ("*Assignee*").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed to cause Assignor to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the patents identified herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the mutual agreements of the parties set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under U.S. Patent and Application Nos. listed on Exhibit A including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154, any and all letters patents issuing from continuing, counterparts, divisional, and continuation-in-part applications, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, any foreign counterparts thereof (collectively, the "Assigned Patents") throughout the world, including any and all causes of action, and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence, and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed therein and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patents is executed on the date set forth below:

ASSIGNOR:

Name Aaron T. Emigh

Date: December 21 2012

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Aaron T. Emigh to the above Assignment of Patent Rights and makes the following statements:

1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.

2. Aaron T. Emigh is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on 12, 2012 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights.

3. Aaron T. Emigh subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 029599 FRAME: 0901 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

Correct. EXECUTED on <u>12-2</u>, 2012 <u>A GM</u> Print Name: <u>Robert Gruphon</u>

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

<u>Patent or</u> <u>Application</u> No.	Country	Effective Date of Assignment	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
7756895	US	09/03/2007	08/22/2007	Community-modified user data
				Aaron T. Emigh
7696868	US	09/03/2007	08/22/2007	Location-based alerting
				Aaron T. Emigh
8065312	US	07/11/2010	07/11/2010	Community-modified user data with accountability
0044744	TIC	11/16/0011	11/17/0011	Aaron T. Emigh
8244744	US	11/16/2011	11/16/2011	Community-modified profile with connection-based authorization
				Aaron T. Emigh
13/539382	US	06/30/2012	06/30/2012	Community-Modified Profile with Activity-Based Authorization
				Aaron T. Emigh
7884713	US	01/17/2010	01/17/2010	Alerting based on location
				Aaron T. Emigh
8068024	US	02/07/2011	02/07/2011	Location-based alert
				processing
				Aaron T. Emigh
8193932	US	10/10/2011	10/10/2011	Alerting based on
		10/10/2011	10/10/2011	temporospatial criteria
				Aaron T. Emigh
8299916	US	05/22/2012	05/22/2012	Alerting based on location and
				regional specification
				Aaron T. Emigh
13/662567	US	10/29/2012	10/29/2012	Alerting based on location,
			10120120120	region, and temporal
				specification
				Aaron T. Emigh

RECORDED: 01/09/2013

i